### 900333738 08/07/2015

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee: Entity to Delaware limited liability company previously recorded on Reel 005588 Frame 0799. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900333105

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent		07/28/2015	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOJEIJ BRANDED FOODS, LLC	
Street Address:	1750 The Exchange	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85341384	HBF QUALITY HOT DOGS
Serial Number:	85460666	FRANKLY SPEAKING

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3431
Email: cfraser@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Paralegal
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HOJEIJ 21181.019001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser

TRADEMARK 900333738 REEL: 005592 FRAME: 0317

SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2015
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Hojeij#page1.tif	
source=Hojeij#page2.tif	
source=Hojeij#page3.tif	
source=Hojeij#page4.tif	
source=Hojeij#page5.tif	
source=Hojeij#page6.tif	
source=Hojeij#page7.tif	
source=Hojeij#page8.tif	

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee: Entity to Delaware limited liability company previously recorded on Reel 005588 Frame 0799. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent		07/28/2015	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOJEIJ BRANDED FOODS, LLC	
Street Address:	1750 The Exchange	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85341384	HBF QUALITY HOT DOGS
Serial Number:	85460666	FRANKLY SPEAKING

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

404-572-3431

Email:

cfraser@kslaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** 

Carol Fraser, Paralegal 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

King & Spalding

Address	Line 4:	At

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HOJEIJ 21181.019001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM349865

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent		07/28/2015	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOJEIJ BRANDED FOODS, LLC		
Street Address:	1750 The Exchange		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85341384	HBF QUALITY HOT DOGS	
Serial Number:	85460666	FRANKLY SPEAKING	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4045725100 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

404-572-3431 Phone: cfraser@kslaw.com Email: Carol Fraser, Paralegal **Correspondent Name:** 1180 Peachtree Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HOJEIJ - 21181.019001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser	
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//	
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2015	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

## RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Release"), effective as of this 28th day of July, 2015, is made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, with an address at 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor, New York, New York 10167, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of Hojeij Branded Foods, Inc., a Georgia corporation (currently known as Hojeij Branded Foods, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company) with an address of 1750 The Exchange, Suite 200, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (the "Grantor"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain affiliates of the Grantor party thereto from time to time, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor and certain other affiliates of Grantor have executed and delivered a Security Pledge Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2012, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Pledge Agreement")

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Pledge Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all Grantor's right, title and interest in all of its Intellectual Property, including the trademarks as set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Pledge Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Pledge Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of February 15, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on February 15, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4718/0065 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement in respect of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantor all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademark Collateral.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the intents and purposes of this Release.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Colluteral Agent

TRADEMARK RELEASE

## SCHEDULE 1

GRANTOR	MARK	APPLICATIONS/ REGISTRATION NO.	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION DATE
Hojeij Branded Foods, Inc.	HBF Quality Hot Dogs	85/341,384	6/8/2011
Hojeij Branded Foods, Inc.	Frankly Speaking	85/460,666	10/31/2011

TRADEMARK RELEASE

RECORDED: 08/03/2015